No. 21, A.]

[Published March 28, 1913.

CHAPTER 28.

AN ACT to amend section 2 of chapter 567, laws of 1911, relating to memorial park.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 2 of chapter 507, laws of 1911, is amended to read: (Chapter 567, laws of 1911) Section 2. It shall be the duty of, and said commission is authorized to set aside a portion of Camp Randall to be used as a memorial park. Such park shall include a portion of Camp Randall * * * described as follows: Commencing on the west line of Warren street 96.6 feet north of the center line of Dayton street produced; thence west at right angles to Warren street 462 feet; thence south \$12.1 feet to the north line of Monroe street; thence north 50 degrees 11 minutes along the north line of Monroe street 601 feet to the west line of Warren street; thence north along the west line of Warren street 429 feet to the place of beginning, containing 6.58 acres. The use of such park for military drill and athletic purposes shall be allowed to the university.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 27, 1913.

No. 189, A.]

| Published March 28, 1913.

CHAPTER 29.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to Andrew Hope.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. To reimburse Andrew Hope for expenses incurred as deputy fish and game warden in the case of Nelson vs. Hope, there is appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, a sum sufficient to cover such expenses not to exceed one hundred and twenty-three dollars and eighty-five cents to be paid subject to the approval of the secretary of state upon a warrant drawn by such officer in the regular manner required by law.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 27, 1913.